

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MANDY ROOKS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DRAKE ROOKS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Colorado Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
REBECCA R. MESSALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MESSALL LAW FIRM, LLC  
7887 E. Belleview Ave.,  
Suite 1100  
Englewood, CO 80111  
303.228.1685  
rm@lawmessall.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND UNDERLYING STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Procedural Background.....	5
1. The Trial Court.....	5
2. The Colorado Court of Appeals .....	7
3. The Colorado Supreme Court.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	11
A. Classifying Human Life as Property Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent, with other State Court Decisions and with Statutes at the Federal and State Levels .....	11
B. A Property Classification Conflicts with the Express Language of the Constitution’s Preamble .....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Human Embryos Are Entitled to Substantive Due Process as Persons Under the Fourteenth Amendment Based on the Original Intent of its Author .....	26
D. Lower Courts Are in Conflict .....	29
E. Science is Firm on When a Person Comes Into Being .....	31
F. Petitioner’s Family Rights are More Precious than Property Rights.....	36
G. The Colorado Supreme Court’s Framework is Faulty Because its Property Classification Violates Petitioner’s Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs and Permits the Destruction or Donation of her Embryos.....	37
H. Classifying These Embryos as Property Should Not Be Based on Precedent that Adopted Hierarchies of Persons .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

## APPENDIX

Supreme Court of Colorado, Opinion, October 29, 2018 .....	App. 1
Colorado Court of Appeals, Opinion, October 20, 2016 .....	App. 63
District Court, Garfield County, Colorado, Final Orders, April 29, 2015 .....	App. 86

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.Z. v. B.Z.</i> , 725 N.E. 2d 1051 (Mass. 2000) .....	31
<i>Amadio v. Levin</i> , 501 A.2d 1085 (Pa. 1985).....	18
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	26
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	10
<i>Bonbrest v. Kotz</i> , 65 F. Supp. 138 (D.D.C. 1946).....	17
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	9
<i>Burdet v. Hopegood</i> , 24 Eng. Rep. 484 (Ch. 1718) .....	19
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	12, 38
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	8
<i>Cowles v. Cowles</i> , 13 A. 414 (Conn. 1888) .....	19
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 842 S.W.2d 588 (Tenn. 1992).....	30
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	15, 20
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	10, 39
<i>Hale v. Hale</i> , 24 Eng. Rep. 25 (Ch. 1692) .....	19
<i>Hamilton v. Scott</i> , 97 So. 3d 728 (Ala. 2012) .....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Huskey v. Smith</i> , 265 So. 2d 596 (Ala. 1972) .....	17
<i>In re Holthausen’s Will</i> , 26 N.Y.S. 2d 140 (1941) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Marriage of Dahl &amp; Angle</i> , 194 P.3d 834 (Or. Ct. App. 2008).....	30
<i>J.B. v. M.B.</i> , 783 A.2d 707, 710 (N.J. 2001), <i>modified and aff'd</i> , 170 N.J. 9 (2001) .....	31
<i>J.B. v. M.B.</i> , 787 A.2d 707 (N.J. 2001).....	30
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 673 N.Y.S.2d 350 (N.Y. 1998).....	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	13
<i>Marsh v. Kirby</i> , 21 Eng. Rep. 512 (Ch. 1634).....	19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	9
<i>Mills v. Commonwealth</i> , 13 Pa. 631 (1850).....	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky v. Commissioner of Indiana State Dept. of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 510 U.S. 1309 (1992).....	15
<i>Reber v. Reiss</i> , 42 A.3d 1131 (Pa. Super. 2012) .....	30
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman v. Roman</i> , 193 S.W.3d 40 (Tex. Civ. App. 2006) .....	31
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	7
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856) .....	26
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	9, 10
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 33 Me. 48 (1851).....	18
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Courchesne</i> , 998 A.2d 1 (Conn. 2010) .....	22
<i>Steinberg v. Brown</i> , 321 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Ohio 1970) .....	39
<i>Thellusson v. Woodford</i> , 31 Eng. Rep. 117 (Ch. 1798) .....	19
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	6, 8
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891) .....	21
<i>Verkennes v. Corniea</i> , 38 N.W.2d 838 (Minn. 1949) .....	17
<i>Wallace v. Wallace</i> , 421 A.2d 134 (N.H. 1980) .....	17
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	10
<i>Williams v. Ash</i> , 42 U.S. 1 (1842) .....	13

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Preamble .....	2, 24, 26, 27
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	2, 36
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2, 13, 31, 35
U.S. Const. amend. IX .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIII .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Sec. I .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. art. I, §2 .....	35
Colo. Const., Sec. 3 .....	3
 STATUTES	
10 U.C.M.J. §919a .....	22
18 U.S.C. §1531 .....	20, 21
18 U.S.C. §1531(a) .....	20
18 U.S.C. §1531(b)(1) .....	20
18 U.S.C. §1531(b)(1)(A) .....	20
18 U.S.C. §1531(c)(2)(A) .....	21
18 U.S.C. §1531(c)(2)(B) .....	20
18 U.S.C. §1841 .....	20
18 U.S.C. §1841(d) .....	22
18 U.S.C. §3596(b) .....	20, 21
28 U.S.C. §1257(a) .....	1
35 U.S.C. §101 .....	22
42 U.S.C. §300aa-11 .....	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §36-2301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
C.R.S. §14-2-310(3) .....	6
C.R.S. §14-10-124 .....	12
C.R.S. §14-10-124(1.5) .....	4
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §9:131 .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.D. Stat. Ann. 24-§9A-1(D) .....	23
The Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29 (2011), §33 .....	22
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. R. 201 .....	31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bahr, Robert S., Acting Associate Commissioner for Patent Examination Policy, <i>Memorandum on Claims Directed to or Encompassing a Human Organism</i> , U. S. Patent and Trade- mark Office (September 20, 2011), <a href="http://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/">http://www. uspto.gov/sites/default/files/</a> .....	22
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	35
Cohen, Glen, <i>The Constitution and the Right Not to Procreate</i> , 60 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1135 (2008) .....	16
Condic, Maureen L., <i>When Does Human Life Begin? The Scientific Evidence And Terminol- ogy Revisited</i> , 8 <i>Univ. of St. Thomas J. L. &amp; Pub. Policy</i> 44 (2013).....	33
Craddock, Joshua J., <i>Protecting Prenatal Per- sons: Does the Fourteenth Amendment Pro- hibit Abortions?</i> Vol. 40, No. 2, <i>Harvard J. of Law &amp; Pub. Policy</i> 539 (2017).....	18, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Edwards, Robert G. & Hansis, Christopher, <i>Initial Differentiation of Blastomeres in 4-Cell Human Embryos and its Significance for Early Embryogenesis and Implantation</i> , 11 Reproductive Biomedicine online 206 (2005), <a href="https://www.rbmojournal.com/article/S1472-6483(10)60960-1/pdf">https://www.rbmojournal.com/article/S1472- 6483(10)60960-1/pdf</a> .....	32
Gitchell, Rita Lowery, <i>Should Legal Precedent Based on Old, Flawed, Scientific Analysis Re- garding When Life Begins, Continue to Apply to Parental Disputes Over the Fate of Frozen Embryos, When There Are Now Scientifically Known and Observed Facts Proving Life Be- gins at Fertilization?</i> 20 DePaul J. of Health Care Law 6 (Spring 2018).....	32, 33, 34
Greer, Gaddie, Note: <i>The Personhood Movement’s Effect on Assisted Reproductive Technology: Balancing Interests Under a Presumption of Embryonic Personhood</i> , Vol. 96, No. 6, Tex. L. Rev. 1293 (2018) .....	14, 15
Howell, Shirley Darby, <i>The Frozen Embryo: Scholarly Theories, Case Law and Proposed State Regulation</i> , Vol. 14, No. 3, DePaul J. of Health Care L. 407 (Spring 2013) .....	12, 16, 23
IdeaCity, <i>Renee Reijo Pera-Synth. Hum. Reproduc’n</i> , YOUTUBE (9/1/10), <a href="https://youtube/mkHhTT5Qqsg">https://youtube/mkHhTT 5Qqsg</a> .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Linton, Paul Benjamin, <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey: The Flight From Reason in the Supreme Court</i> , 13 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 15 (1993).....	14
Maledon, Wm. J., <i>The Law and the Unborn Child: The Legal and Logical Inconsistencies</i> , 46 Notre Dame Lawyer 349 (Winter 1971).....	19
Manion, Dean Clarence, <i>The Natural Law Philosophy of Founding Fathers</i> , Vol. I, Natural Law Institute Proceedings 3-29 (College of Law, Univ. of N. Dame, 1948).....	28, 29
Marcin, Raymond, <i>Posterity in the Preamble and a Positivist Pro-Life Position</i> , 38 Am. J. of Juris. 273 (1993).....	25, 26
Mullaney, Patrick, <i>A Father's Trial and the Case for Personhood</i> , Vol. XXVII, No. 2, Human Life Review 85 (Spring 2001).....	16
Mullaney, Patrick, <i>Unborn Life's Protection: Exactly What Does Constitute Us?</i> Vol. XXX, No. 3, Human Life Review 44 (Summer 2004).....	26
<i>N.Y. St. Task Force on Life &amp; the Law, Assisted Reproductive Technologies: Analysis and Recommendations for Public Policy</i> 99 (April 1998).....	13
National Conference of State Legislatures, <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/fetal-homicide-state-laws.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/fetal-homicide-state-laws.aspx</a> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
O'Brien, Molly, Note and Comment: <i>An Intersection of Ethics and Law: The Frozen Embryo Dilemma and the Chilling Choice Between Life and Death</i> , 32 Whittier L. Rev. 171 (2010) .....	13
O'Rahilly, Ronan & Muller, Fabiola, <i>Human Embryology &amp; Teratology</i> (3d ed. 2001) .....	35
Prosser, W. <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> 354 (3d ed. 1964) .....	17
Roden, Gregory J., <i>The Sovereign's Remedy</i> , Vol. XL, No. 4, <i>The Human Life Review</i> 56 (Fall 2014) .....	21
Smith, Wesley J., <i>Brave New World is Closer Than You Think</i> , Vol. XLIII, No. 1, <i>The Human Life Review</i> (Winter 2017) .....	38
The Declaration of Independence .....	1, 27, 28
